RESOLUTION NO. R16-34

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE A SMALL SERVICE CONTRACT THAT PROVIDES FOR THE REMOVAL OF THE PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED TEMPORARY ROCK WEIR IN THE YELLOWSTONE RIVER PURSUANT TO THE PERMIT ISSUED BY THE ARMY CORP OF ENGINEERS.

WHEREAS, the City previously installed a temporary rock weir in the Yellowstone River to divert water to its water intake to provide sufficient water for its water users pursuant to a permit issued by the Army Corp of Engineers; and

WHEREAS, although the Permit authorized the installation of the rock weir in the Yellowstone River, the Army Corp Permit also requires the removal of the temporary rock weir when no longer necessary to divert water to the City's water intake; and

WHEREAS, due to warm weather, the Yellowstone River has risen to a level where removal of the temporary weir is now appropriate and required by the Army Corp Permit;

WHEREAS, City Staff solicited bids from qualified contractors to perform the work, consulted with Great West Engineering, and determined that Donnes Inc. is the most qualified contractor to successfully perform the work;

WHEREAS, City Staff and the City's Engineers recommends accepting the bid submitted by Donnes, Inx. in the amount of \$19,400 for the removal of the temporary weir is in the City's best interest at this time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana, the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor or CEO to enter into a contract with Donnes, Inc. in the amount of \$19,400 for the removal of the temporary weir pursuant to the Army Corp of Engineers Permit.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on April 19, 2016 by Council Member

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 19th day of April, 2016.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 19th day of April, 2016.

CITY OF LAUREI

ATTEST:

Shirley Ewan, Clerk-Treasurer

Sam Painter Civil City Attorney

Approved as to form:

R16-34 Removal of Temporary Weir from Yellowstone River

HELENAPO Box 4817 = 2501 Belt View Drive Helena, MT 59604
406.449.8627 = Fax 406.449.8631



April 19, 2016

Kurt Markegard, Public Works Director City of Laurel kmarkegard@laurel.mt.gov

RE: Award Recommendation for Intake Temporary Rock Weir Removal Great West Engineering, Inc. Project No. 2-07128, Task Order No. 25

Dear Kurt:

As you are aware, we have been working with the City to obtain quotes to remove the temporary rock weir for the intake to maintain compliance with permits from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and other regulatory agencies. The permits require that the weir be removed prior to spring runoff 2016. Bid packages were sent to Castelrock Excavation, COP Construction, Dick Anderson Construction, Donnes, Inc., and Wilson Brothers Construction.

Donnes, Inc. and Wilson Brothers Construction submitted quotes for the work. Donnes, Inc. quote for \$19,400 was the lower of the two quotes, and it is our opinion that they have the equipment and skillset necessary to complete the work.

The quote is below the threshold required for public advertisement (\$80,000), and therefore, the bid process was completed in accordance with state law and the City code. Therefore, we recommend awarding the project to Donnes, Inc.

As always, feel free to contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Great West Engineering, Inc.

Jonathan Weaver Jonathan Weaver, PE, CFM

Project Manager

cc: Chad Hanson, GWE

Project File

Encl: Bid Tabs

Notice of Award

BILLINGS 115 N Broadway Suite 500 Billings, MT 59101 406 652 5000 Fex 406 248 1363

Bid Tabs City of Laurel Intake Temporary Rock Weir Removal

ITEM	Quantity	Unit	1		r's Estimate		Donnes, Inc.			Wilson Bros. Construction		
			Unit Price	Tota	al Price	Unit	Price	Tot	al Price	Unit Price	Total	Price
Base Bid Items												
1 Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
2 Remove and Stockpile Riprap	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	\$	18,000.00	\$	18,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$	42,000.00
3 Temporary Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$	3,500.00
TOTAL Estimated Bid Price				\$	23,000.00			\$	19,400.00		\$	47,500.00

Shaded cell represents an error on the Contractor's bid form that has been corrected during tabulations.

I hereby certify that this tabulation of bids is a true representation of the bids received on April 19, 2016.

Jonathan Weaver, P.E.

4/19/2016

ITEM II BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:

	Intake Temporary Ro	ock Weir Removal	
	(Name of Project)		
	Laurel, Montana		
	(Lecation)		
THIS E	BID SUBMITTED TO	D :	
	City of Laurel		
	(Organization)		
	115 West First Street (Street; PO Box)		
	(Sueet, FO Box)		
	Laurel, MT 59044		
	(City)	(State)	(Zip Code)

BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

- 1. In compliance with the invitation for bids and subject to all the conditions thereof, the undersigned Bidder hereby proposes to furnish and complete work required by the Contract Documents at the prices shown for each bid item on the Bid Schedule. Any total cost found inconsistent with the unit cost when the bids are examined will be deemed in error and corrected to agree with the unit cost which shall be considered correct.
- 2. The undersigned Bidder does hereby declare and stipulate that this proposal is made in good faith, without collusion or connection with any other person or persons bidding for the same work, and that it is made in pursuance of and subject to all the terms and conditions of the Notice and Instructions to Bidders, the Construction Contract, the Detailed Specifications, and the Plans pertaining to the work to be done, all of which have been examined by the undersigned.
- 3. All the various phases of work enumerated in the Detailed Specifications with their individual jobs and overhead, whether specifically mentioned, included by implication or appurtenant thereto, are to be performed by the Bidder under one of the items listed in the Bid Schedule, irrespective of whether it is named in said list.
- 4. Payment for work performed will be in accordance with the bid Schedule, subject to changes as provided for in the Construction Contract.
- 5. The Bidder will submit a construction schedule and execute the Contract within ten (10) days after notification of Contract award.
- 6. Bidder agrees that the Work will be completed and ready for final payment on or before the dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.

Bidder's Proposal

7. The undersigned Bidder agrees to complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

Description	Estimate d Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 1,000	\$ 4,000
Remove and Stockpile Riprap	1	LS	\$18,00000	\$ 18,00000
Temporary Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 40000	\$ 40000
TOTAL Bid Price	2		\$ 19,40	000
	Mobilization Remove and Stockpile Riprap Temporary Erosion Control TOTAL Bid Price	Descriptiond QuantityMobilization1Remove and Stockpile Riprap1Temporary Erosion Control1TOTAL Bid Price	Descriptiond QuantityUnitMobilization1LSRemove and Stockpile Riprap1LSTemporary Erosion Control1LSTOTAL Bid Price	Description d Quantity Unit Price Mobilization 1 LS \$ 1,000 \$\frac{1}{2}\$

Bidder's Proposal

BID SUBMITTAL

BIDDER: [Indicate correct name of bidding entity]
Donnes Ink
By: [Signature] Jane Donne
[Printed name] Frank Dones VP (If Bidder is a corporation, a limited liability company, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.)
Attest: [Signature]
[Printed name] Danes
Title: <u>Secretary</u>
Submittal Date: 4-18-16
Address for giving notices: 5807 Frey Rd Shephera MT 5507 9
Telephone Number: 671 - 430 7
Fax Number: 373 - 5047
Contact Name and e-mail address: donnes.incagmail.com
Bidder's Montana Contractor's License No.: 7448

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR SERVICE CONTRACT

SECTION ONE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

- A. Purpose. City shall hire Contractor as an independent contractor to perform for City the services described in the Proposal dated April 19, 2016, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and by this reference made part of this contract.
- B. Effective Date. This contract is effective upon the date of its execution by both Parties. Contractor shall complete the services within 60 days of commencing work. The parties may extend the term of this contract in writing prior to its termination for good cause.
- C. Scope of Work. Contractor shall perform his/her work and provide services in accordance with the specifications and requirements of this contract, any applicable Montana Public Work Standard(s) and Exhibit "A".

SECTION TWO CONTRACT PRICE

Payment. City shall pay Contractor nineteen thousand, four hundred dollars (\$19,400.00) for the work described in Exhibit A. Any alteration or deviation form the described work that involves extra costs must be executed only upon written request by the City to Contractor and will become an extra charge over and above the contract amount. The parties must agree to extra payments or charges in writing. Prior to final payment, Contractor shall provide City with an invoice for all charges.

SECTION THREE CITY'S RESPONSIBILITIES

Upon completion of the contract and acceptance of the work, City shall pay Contractor the contract price, plus or minus any additions or deductions agreed upon between the parties in accordance with Sections one and two, if any.

SECTION FOUR CONTRACTOR'S WARRANTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

A. Independent Contractor Status. The parties agree that Contractor is an independent contractor for purposes of this contract and is not to be considered an employee of the City for any purpose hereunder. Contractor is not subject to the terms and provisions of the City's personnel policies or handbook and shall not be considered a City employee for workers' compensation or any other purpose. Contractor is not authorized to represent the City or otherwise bind the City in any dealings, agreements or sub-contracts in any dealings between Contractor and any third parties. The City is

interested solely in the results of this contract. Contractor is solely responsible for all work and work product under this contract, including techniques, sequences, procedures, and means. Contractor shall supervise and direct the work to the best of his/her ability.

- B. Wages and Employment. Contractor shall abide by all applicable State of Montana Rules, Regulations and/or Statutes in regards to prevailing wages and employment requirements. Contractor shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Workers' Compensation Act. Contractor shall maintain workers' compensation coverage for all members and employees of his/her business, except for those members who are exempted as independent contractors under the provisions of §39-71-401, MCA. Contractor understands that all contractors or subcontractors working on publicly funded projects are required to have withheld from earnings a license fee of one percent (1%) of the gross contract price if the gross contract price is Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) or more. This license fee is paid to the Montana Department of Revenue pursuant to Montana law.
- C. Unless otherwise specified by the terms of this Agreement, all materials and equipment used by Contractor on the Construction Project shall be new and where not otherwise specified, of the most suitable grade for their intended uses.
- D. All workmanship and materials shall be of a kind and nature acceptable to the City.
- E. All equipment, materials, and labor provided to, on, or for the Contract must be free of defects and nonconformities in design, materials, and workmanship for a minimum period beginning with the commencement of the work and ending one (1) year from completion and final acceptance by the City. Upon receipt of City's written notice of a defective or nonconforming condition during the warranty period, Contractor shall take all actions, including redesign and replacement, to correct the defective or nonconforming condition within a time frame acceptable to the City and at no additional cost to the City. Contractor shall also, at its sole cost, perform any tests required by City to verify that such defective or nonconforming condition has been corrected. Contractor warrants the corrective action taken against defective and nonconforming conditions for a period of an additional one (1) year from the date of City's acceptance of the corrective action.
- F. Contractor and its sureties are liable for the satisfaction and full performance of all warranties.
- G. Contractor has examined the facilities and/or has made field examinations. Contractor has knowledge of the services or project sought under this Contract and he/she further understands the site conditions to be encountered during the performance of this Contract. Contractor has knowledge of the types and character of equipment necessary for the work, the types of materials needed and the sources of such materials, and the condition of the local labor market.
- H. Contractor is responsible for the safety of the work and shall maintain all lights, guards, signs, temporary passages, or other protections necessary for that purpose at all times.
- I. All work is performed at Contractor's risk, and Contractor shall promptly repair or replace all damage and loss at its sole cost and expense regardless of the reason or cause of the damage or loss; provided, however, should the damage or loss be caused by an intentional or negligent act of the City, the risk of such loss shall be placed on the City.
- J. Contractor is responsible for any loss or damage to materials, tools, work product or other articles

used or held for use in the completion or performance of the Contract.

K. Title to all work, work product, materials and equipment covered by any payment of Contractor's compensation by City, whether directly incorporated into the Contract or not, passes to City at the time of payment, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

SECTION FIVE INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

Contractor shall indemnify, defend and save City, its officers, agents and employees harmless from any and all losses, damage and liability occasioned by, growing out of, or in any way arising or resulting from any intentional or negligent act on the part of Contractor or its agents or employees.

SECTION SIX COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

Contractor shall comply with all federal, state, local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. Contractor shall either possess a City business license or shall purchase one, if a City Code requires a business license.

SECTION SEVEN NONDISCRIMINATION

Contractor agrees that any hiring of persons as a result of this contract must be on the basis of merit and qualification and further that Contractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, creed, political ideas, sex, age, marital status, physical or mental disability or national origin.

SECTION EIGHT DEFAULT

If either party fails to comply with any term or condition of this Contract at the time or in the manner provided for, the other party may, at its option, terminate this Contract and be released from all obligations if the default is not cured within ten (10) days after written notice is provided to the defaulting party. Said notice shall set forth the items to be cured. Additionally, the non-defaulting party may bring suit for damages, specific performance, and any other remedy provided by law except for punitive damages. The Parties hereby waive their respective claims for punitive damages. These remedies are cumulative and not exclusive. Use of one remedy does not preclude use of the others. Notices shall be provided in writing and hand-delivered or mailed to the parties at the addresses set forth in the first paragraph of this Contract.

SECTION NINE TERMINATION

Either party may terminate the contract for their convenience upon thirty days written notice sent postage prepaid, to the addresses provided herein.

SECTION TEN GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The Parties agree that the laws of the State of Montana govern this Contract. The Parties agree that venue is proper within the Courts of Yellowstone County, Montana. If a dispute arises, the Parties, through a representative(s) with full authority to settle a dispute, shall meet and attempt to negotiate a resolution of the dispute in good faith no later than ten business days after the dispute arises. If negotiations fail, the Parties may utilize a third party mediator and equally share the costs of the mediator or file suit.

SECTION ELEVEN ATTORNEY FEES

If any action is filed in relation to this agreement, the unsuccessful party in the action shall pay to the successful party, in addition to all sums that either is ordered to pay, a reasonable sum for the successful party's attorney's fees and all costs charges and expenses related to the action.

SECTION TWELVE Entire Agreement

This contract and its referenced attachment and Exhibit A contain the entire agreement and understanding of the parties and supersede any and all prior negotiations or understandings relating to this project. This contract shall not be modified, amended, or changed in any respect except through a written document signed by each party's authorized respective agents.

SECTION THIRTEENTH ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

The rights of each party under this Contract are personal to that party and may not be assigned or transferred to any other person, firm, corporation, or other entity without the prior, express, and written consent of the other party.

SECTION FOURTEEN SEVERABILITY

Each provision, section, or subsection of this Contract shall stand separate and independent of every other. In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction shall find any provision, section, or subsection of this contract to be invalid, the remaining provisions, sections, and subsections of this contract shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION FIFTEEN PARAGRAPH HEADINGS

The titles to the paragraphs of this contract are solely for the convenience of the parties and shall not be used to explain, simplify, or aid in the interpretation of the provisions of this agreement.

SIGNED AND AGREED BY BOTH PARTIES ON THE	25 DAY OF april 2016.
CITY OF LAUREL	CONTRACTOR
Mark Mace, Mayor or Heidi Jensen, CAO	Donnes Inc.
ATTEST:	Employer Identification Number
Shirley & Wan Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer	81-0454041

ITEM III NOTICE OF AWARD

Project:	:Intake Temporary Rock Weir Removal	
To:	Donnes, Inc.	·
	5807 Frey Road, Shepherd, MT 59079	
	wner has considered the Proposal submitted by you for the above describe to its Notice and Instructions to Bidders dated April 18, 2016.	ribed work in
four hu	the best interest of said Owner to accept your Proposal in the amount of <u>nine</u> and <u>no cents</u> (\$19,400.00), and you are hereby notified that accepted for the Work.	
Dated tl	his <u>19th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2016.	
	Owner: City of Laurel	
	By: Mark & Mare	
	By: Mask & Mace Title: Mayor	
	PTANCE OF NOTICE:	
Receipt	t of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged this	day of
	By: Donnes, Inc.	
	Name (typed or printed): Dames Donnes	
	Title: Secretary	

DONNING-03

KPICCIONI

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

A/26/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Ce	rtificate holder in lieu of such endors	emen	ıt(s).											
	UCER License # 0979004				CONTAC NAME:	Cillis Je	rmunson		T-12.					
	International Mountain States Limited Gabel Road	ď			PHONE (A/C, No	_{. Ext):} (406) 6	52-9151		(A/C, No): (406)	652-7838			
	gs, MT 59102				E-MAIL ADDRES	s: kristin.pi	iccioni@hu	binternationa	al.com					
						INS	URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE			NAIC#			
					INSURF			us Lines Insu	urance Co).	10172			
INSU	RED				INSURE									
Donnes, Inc.														
	DBA Donnes Construction				INSURE									
	5807 Frey Road				INSURE									
Shepherd, MT 59079						RE:								
					INSURE	RF:		REVISION NU	MDED.		<u> </u>			
				NUMBER:		EEN IOOUED 3				JE DO	LICY DEBIOD			
IN	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY ICLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	EQUIF PERT	REME AIN.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITIO THE INSURANCE AFFOR	N OF A DED BY	NY CONTRAC THE POLICI	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB	DOCUMENT W	ITH RESPE	CTIC	WHICH THIS			
NSR		ADDL	SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS					
-IK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVU	, JEIOT ROMOER				EACH OCCURREN	NCE	\$				
								DAMAGE TO REN' PREMISES (Ea occ	TED	\$				
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one	Sultonos/	\$	118 12			
								PERSONAL & ADV	-	\$				
								GENERAL AGGRE		\$				
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:									\$				
	POLICY JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COM		\$				
	OTHER:							COMBINED SINGL		\$				
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							(Ea accident)		\$				
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (I						
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (I		\$				
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS	1 1						(Per accident)	101	\$				
										\$				
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	1 1						EACH OCCURRE	NCE	\$				
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$				
	DED RETENTION\$	1							1 88	\$				
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							PER STATUTE	OTH- ER					
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		İ					E.L. EACH ACCID	ENT	\$				
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					1	E.L. DISEASE - EA	A EMPLOYEE	\$				
	If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - PO	OLICY LIMIT	\$				
A	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Contractor Pollution		_	G27978721001		04/22/2016	04/22/2017	Each Poll. Co	ondition		1,000,00			
-	Liability	1		G27978721001		04/22/2016	04/22/2017	Aggregate			2,000,00			
Α														
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC ect: Intake Temporary Rock Weir Remo		ACOR	D 101, Additional Remarks Sched	luie, may	be attached if mo	ere space is requi	ired)						
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION	<u> </u>							
City of Laurel PO Box 10					AC	E EXPIRATION CORDANCE W	ON DATE TO WITH THE POLI	DESCRIBED POL HEREOF, NOTI ICY PROVISIONS	ICE WILL	ANCE BE [LLED BEFORE BELIVERED IN			
	Laurel, MT 59044									AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DONNINC-03

KPICCIONI

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

4/26/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such and compentate.

	ertificate holder in lieu of such endors	ement(s	<u>). </u>	CONTACT Chris le	rmunson			
	^{DUCER} License # 0979004 3 International Mountain States Limite	d		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (406) 6		FAX	(406)	652-7838
53:	3 Gabel Road ngs, MT 59102			E-MAIL	iccioni@hu	binternational.com	,	
)1111	iiga, iii 07104			72				NAIC#
						DING COVERAGE / Co of Reading PA		20427
Mer	RED			INSURER A : Americ		20427		
1430				·	20737			
Donnes, Inc. YELLOWSTONE EARTHWORKS, LLC 5807 Frey Road Shepherd, MT 59079 COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:				INSURER C :				
				INSURER D :				
				INSURER E :				
				INSURER F:		DEVICION MUNDED		
	VERAGES CER HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE			HAVE BEEN ICCUED		REVISION NUMBER:	THE DO	ICV PERIOD
C	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIREN PERTAIN	MENT, TERM OR CONDITIC I, THE INSURANCE AFFOR	ON OF ANY CONTRA RDED BY THE POLIC	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPI LED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	ECT TO	WHICH THIS
NSR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUB	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	rs	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1100				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		2054802178	01/01/2016	01/01/2017	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
				-		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	1.000,			Ì			\$	
	OTHER:					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
В	X ANY AUTO		2054802133	01/01/2016	01/01/2017	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	A HIRED AUTOS AUTOS					(Per accident)	\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	+				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
D			2054802083	01/01/2016	01/01/2017	AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
В	10,000		-VVTUVEUUV	0.73172010		NONLONIE	\$	
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000	-				PER OTH- STATUTE ER	+	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y N					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	NIA				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	+	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	 				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1 *	
		<u></u>		4.1a	m enace is recui	irad)		
DES	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC e certificate holder is an additional insul	LES (ACO	RD 101, Additional Remarks Scher egards to General Liability	oule, may be attached if mo	ore space is requi XX 01/15when	required in a written co	ntract o	r agreement.
			ogains to constant that they	h a.m		•		_
Pro	ject: Intake Temporary Rock Weir Rem	oval						
	and the second s							
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION				18-11 1990
				SHOULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE ON DATE TO	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE	CANCE BE D	LLED BEFORE ELIVERED IN
	City of Laurel PO Box 10			ACCORDANCE V	VITH THE POLI	CY PROVISIONS.		
	Laurel, MT 59044			AUTHORIZED REPRES	ENTATIVE			
				1				
				Rose X	William			
						PD CORPORATION A	11	te recented



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DONNINC-03

KPICCIONI

4/26/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER License # 0979004 CONTACT Chris Jermunson HUB International Mountain States Limited 3533 Gabel Road PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (406) 652-9151 FAX (A/C, No. E-MAIL ADDRESS: kristin.piccioni@hubinternational.com FAX (A/C, No): (406) 652-7838 Billings, MT 59102 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: Montana State Fund INSURED INSURER B Donnes, Inc. INSURER C: **DBA Donnes Construction** INSURER D : 5807 Frey Road Shepherd, MT 59079 **INSURER E:** INSURER F: **COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE **POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY** EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE \$ MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ OTHER: OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS \$ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE **AGGREGATE** \$ DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION X PER STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) 031045123 07/01/2015 07/01/2016 500,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N/A 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Project: Intake Temporary Rock Weir Removal CERTIFICATE HOLDER **CANCELLATION** SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. City of Laurel PO Box 10 Laurel, MT 59044

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



PERFORMANCE BOND

CONTRACTOR (name and address): Donnes, Inc. 5807 Frey Road Shepherd, MT 59079	SURETY (name and address of principal place of business) Great American Insurance Company 301 E. 4th St. Cincinnati, OH 45202-4201
OWNER (name and address): City of Laurel P.O. Box 10, 115 W First Street Laurel, MT 59044 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT Effective Date of the Agreement:	
Amount: Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred And No/100 Description (name and location): Intake Temporary Ro	
BOND	
Bond Number: CA9998346	
Date (not earlier than the Effective Date of the Agreement of Amount: Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred And No/100	
Modifications to this Bond Form: X None	See Paragraph 16
Marion to this Bond Total.	
Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound he this Performance Bond to be duly executed by an author	ereby, subject to the terms set forth below, do each cause orized officer, agent, or representative.
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Donnes, Inc. (seal)	Great American Insurance Company (seal)
Contractor's Mante and Corporate Seal	Surety's Name and Corporate Seal
By Sparch Down	By: Signature (attach power of attorney)
Signature	Signature (unach power of another)
Frank Donnes	Brooke A. Garness
Print Name	Print Name
VP	Attorney-in-Fact
Title	Title
Attest: Lanu Jem	Attest: Ranci Rams
Signature	Signature
Lucatara	Randi Rains, Bond Clerical
Title	Title
Title	1.440
Notes: (1) Provide supplemental execution by any addition Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be conside	nal parties, such as joint venturers. (2) Any singular reference to red plural where applicable.
	COUNTERSIGNED:
2000	HUB INTERNATIONAL MOUNTAIN
EJCDC C-610 Published December 2010 by the Eng	D – Performance Bond cineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
	Page of 3
	RENE C. LEVEAUX

- 1. The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Paragraph 3.
- 3. If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after:
 - 3.1 The Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor, and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Paragraph 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor, and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;
 - 3.2 The Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
 - 3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- 4. Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Paragraph 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- 5. When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
 - 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
 - 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
 - 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owners concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Paragraph 7 in excess of the Balance of

- the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor, and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - 5.4.1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
 - 5.4.2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- 6. If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Paragraph 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- 7. If the Surety elects to act under Paragraph 5.1, 5.2, or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication for:
 - 7.1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
 - 7.2 additional legal, design professional, and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Paragraph 5; and
 - 7.3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- 8. If the Surety elects to act under Paragraph 5.1, 5.3, or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- 9. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
- 10. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.
- 11. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within

two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum periods of limitations available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

- 12. Notice to the Surety, the Owner, or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- 13. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

14. Definitions

14.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made including allowance for the Contractor for any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.

- 14.2 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- 14.3 Contractor Default: Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- 14.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- 14.5 Contract Documents: All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- 15. If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- 16. Modifications to this Bond are as follows:



PAYMENT BOND

CONTRACTOR (name and address):	SURETY (name and address of p	rincipal place of business):
Donnes, Inc. 5807 Frey Road	Great American Insurance Co 301 E. 4th St.	ompany
Shepherd, MT 59079	Cincinnati, OH 45202-4201	
OWNER (name and address): City of Laurel P.O. Box 10, 115 W First Street Laurel, MT 59044		
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT Effective Date of the Agreement: Amount: Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred And No/100 Description (name and location): Intake Temporary R		
BOND		
Bond Number: CA9998346 Date (not earlier than the Effective Date of the Agreement of Amount: Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred And No/100 Modifications to this Bond Form: X None	,	
Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound he this Payment Bond to be duly executed by an authorize	•	pelow, do each cause
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL	SURETY	
Donnes, Inc. (seal)	Great American Insurance Comp	any (seal)
Contractor's Name and Corporate Seal	Surety's Name and Corporate Seal	
By:	By: This also	L. NV2
Signature	Signature (attach power of atto	rney)
	Brooke A. Garness	
Print Name	Print Name	
	Attorney-in-Fact	
Title	Title	
Attest:	Attest: Land Raw	l\$
Signature	Signature	
Title	Randi Rains, Bond Clerical Title	
Notes: (1) Provide supplemental execution by any addition to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be consid		Any singular reference
Published December 2010 by the Engir	15, Payment Bond neers Joint Contract Documents Committee	COUNTERSIGNED: HUB INTERNATIONAL MOUNTAIN STATES LIMITED
	=	RENE C. LEVEAUX

- 1. The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials, and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- 2. If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies, and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens, or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials, or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- 3. If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 13) of claims, demands, liens, or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials, or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens, or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- 4. When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien, or suit.
- The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
 - 5.1 Claimants who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
 - 5.1.1 have furnished a written notice of nonpayment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
 - 5.1.2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 13).
 - 5.2 Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 13).
- If a notice of non-payment required by Paragraph 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Paragraph 5.1.1.

- 7. When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
 - 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
 - 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
 - 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Paragraph 7.1 or 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Paragraph 7.1 or 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- 8. The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Paragraph 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- 9. Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.
- 10. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants, or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to or give notice on behalf of Claimants, or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- 11. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.
- 12. No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Paragraph 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by

anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

- 13. Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner, or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- 14. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- 15. Upon requests by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

16. Definitions

- 16.1 **Claim:** A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
 - 1. The name of the Claimant;
 - 2. The name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
 - A copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials, or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
 - A brief description of the labor, materials, or equipment furnished;
 - The date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
 - The total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials, or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim:
 - 7. The total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
 - 8. The total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials, or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- 16.2 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials, or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms of

"labor, materials, or equipment" that part of the water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service, or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials, or equipment were furnished.

- 16.3 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- 16.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- 16.5 Contract Documents: All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- 17. If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- 18. Modifications to this Bond are as follows:

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ● CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ● 513-369-5000 ● FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than FOUR

No. 0 15002

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

JOHN D. LEAF CHAYLEEN PERSON Name **BROOKE A. GARNESS RANDI RAINS**

Address ALL OF GREAT FALLS. **MONTANA**

Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 22ND day of FEBRUARY

Attest

Assistant Secretary

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Divisional Senior Vice President

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

22ND day of

FEBRUARY

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

2016 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

day of



Assistant Secretary

S1029AF (06/15)